

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

H&M HENNES & MAURITZ, LP,  
a New York limited partnership,  
*Petitioner*,

v.

MALIBU TEXTILES, INC., a New York corporation,  
*Respondent*.

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STACI JENNIFER RIORDAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NEAL J. GAUGER  
NIXON PEABODY LLP  
300 South Grand Avenue, 41st Floor  
Los Angeles, California, 90071  
(213) 629-6000  
[sriordan@nixonpeabody.com](mailto:sriordan@nixonpeabody.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

August 29, 2019

---

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Background and Summary .....	2
B. Procedural History and Prior Court Orders.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	16
I. A PLEADING OF STRIKING SIMILARITY SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED ABSENT A PLEADING OF ACCESS .....	16
II. INFRINGEMENT CLAIMS SHOULD REQUIRE FILING OF REGISTRATION CERTIFICATES AND DEPOSIT MATERIALS AT TIME OF PLEADING ...	29

III. DISTRICT COURTS SHOULD BE AUTHORIZED TO WEIGH A DEFENDANT'S COPYRIGHTS ON A MOTION TO DISMISS .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (April 24, 2019) .....	App. 1
Appendix B Order Granting Defendant H&M Hennes & Mauritz L.P.'s Motion to Dismiss in the United States District Court Central District of California (June 3, 2014) .....	App. 18
Appendix C Order Granting Defendant's Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff's First Amended Complaint in the United States District Court Central District of California (June 29, 2017) .....	App. 22
Appendix D Order Denying Defendant H&M Hennes & Mauritz L.P.'s Motion for Attorney's Fees and Denying Plaintiff Malibu Textiles, Inc.'s Motion for Reconsideration in the United States District Court Central District of California (July 22, 2014) .....	App. 28

Appendix E Memorandum in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (September 13, 2016) . . . . .	App. 33
Appendix F Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (May 31, 2019). . . . .	App. 37
Appendix G Statutory Provisions Involved . .	App. 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>All About Network, LLC v. York,</i> No. 612CV1374ORL37KRS, 2013 WL 12387590 (M.D. Fla. June 14, 2013), .....	18
<i>Arthur Rutenberg Homes, Inc. v. Berger,</i> 910 F. Supp. 603 (M.D. Fla. 1995) .....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	2, 4, 6, 21
<i>Batiste v. Lewis,</i> No. CV 17-4435, 2018 WL 2268173 (E.D. La. May 17, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baxter v. MCA, Inc.,</i> 812 F.2d 421 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 21
<i>Berkic v. Crichton,</i> 761 F. 3d (9th Cir. 1985) .....	3, 8, 13
<i>Bouchat v. Baltimore Ravens, Inc.,</i> 241 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	5, 17, 26
<i>Corwin v. Walt Disney Co.,</i> 475 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	33
<i>Creative Tech., Ltd. v. Aztech Sys. Pte., Ltd.,</i> 61 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	35

<i>CYBERsitter, LLC v. People's Republic of China,</i> No. CV 10-38-JST SHX, 2010 WL 4909958 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2010). . . . .	35
<i>Election Sys. &amp; Software, LLC v. RBM Consulting,</i> LLC, No. 8:11-CV-438, 2015 WL 13484484 (D. Neb. Feb. 4, 2015) . . . . .	30
<i>Feist Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co., Inc.,</i> 499 U.S. 340 (1991) . . . . .	34
<i>Ferguson v. National Broadcasting Co.,</i> 584 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1978) . . . . .	25
<i>Fourth Estate Pub. Benefit Corp. v.</i> <i>Wall-Street.com, LLC,</i> 139 S. Ct. 881 (2019) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaste v. Kaiserman,</i> 863 F.2d 1061 (2d Cir. 1988) . . . . .	5, 6, 26, 28, 33
<i>Golan v. Holder,</i> 565 U.S. 302, 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012) . . . . .	35
<i>Gordon v. DreamWorks Animation SKG, Inc.,</i> 935 F. Supp. 2d 306 (D. Mass. 2013) . . . . .	34
<i>Heim v. Universal Pictures Co.,</i> 154 F.2d 480 (2d Cir. 1946) . . . . .	17
<i>Johnson v. Gordon,</i> 409 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2005) . . . . .	34
<i>Jorgensen v. Epic/Sony Records,</i> 351 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	15
<i>Kenbrooke Fabrics, Inc. v. Holland Fabrics, Inc.,</i> 602 F. Supp. 151 (S.D. N.Y. 1984) . . . . .	34

*McKain v. Estate of Rhymer*,  
166 F. Supp. 3d (D. Conn. 2015) ..... 15

*Original Appalachian Artworks, Inc. v. Toy Loft, Inc.*, 684 F.2d 821 (11th Cir. 1982) ..... 29

*Rogers v. Koons*,  
960 F.2d 301 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 29

*Seals-McClellan v. Dreamworks, Inc.*,  
120 Fed. Appx. 3 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 28, 33

*Selle v. Gibb*,  
741 F.2d 896 (7th Cir. 1984) ..... 6, 17, 27

*Stewart v. Wachowski*,  
574 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (C.D. Cal. 2005) ..... 6, 27

*Stratchborneo v. Arc Music Corp.*,  
357 F Supp. 1393 (S.D. N.Y. 1973) ..... 28, 33

*Takeall v. Pepsico, Inc.*,  
809 F. Supp. 19 (D.Md. 1992) ..... 6, 26

*Takeall v. Pepsico, Inc.*,  
14 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 1993) ..... 5, 26

*Testa v. Janssen*,  
492 F. Supp. 198 (W.D. Pa. 1980) ..... 17, 28, 33

*Three Boys Music Corp. v. Bolton*.  
212 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 18

*Thunder Studios, Inc. v. Kazal*,  
No. 217CV00871ABSSX, 2018 WL 5099726  
(C.D. Cal. Mar. 22, 2018) ..... *passim*

*Wilkie v. Santly Bros.*,  
91 F.2d 978 (2d Cir. 1937) ..... 16

*Yurman Design, Inc. v. PAJ, Inc.*,  
262 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 34

## **STATUTES**

17 U.S.C. § 102.....	1
17 U.S.C. § 103.....	1
17 U.S.C. § 104.....	1
17 U.S.C. § 410(c).....	29, 30, 31, 33
17 U.S.C. § 501.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1

## **RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	18, 34, 36

## **OTHER AUTHORITY**

TRIPS Agreement, Art. 3(1), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.wto.org/english/docs_e/legal_e/27-trips.pdf">https://www.wto.org/english/docs_e/legal_e/27-trips.pdf</a> .....	35
